following a runway excursion after second approach while landing on Runway 24 of Ninoy 
Aquino International Airport (NAIA), Manila, Philippines. The flight was a scheduled 
commercial passenger from Xiamen, China and operated by Xiamen Airlines. The one 
hundred fifty-seven (157) passengers and two (2) pilots together with the five (5) cabin crew 
and one air security officer did not sustain any injuries while the aircraft was substantially 
damaged. An instrument flight rules flight plan was filed. Instrument Meteorological